RESOLUTION No. 25-

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, DIRECTING AND AUTHORIZING COUNCILWOMAN REINOSO TO WORK WITH THE CITY MANAGER'S OFFICE TO PROPOSE IMPROVEMENTS TO THE SILVER CLUB REGISTRATION AND EVENT ACCESS POLICIES TO PRIORITIZE DORAL RESIDENTS; PROVIDING DIRECTION TO THE ATTORNEY: MANAGER AND CITY **PROVIDING FOR** IMPLEMENTATION; **PROVIDING FOR INCORPORATION OF** RECITALS: AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral ("City") recognizes the importance of the Silver Club in providing valuable programs and events that promote social engagement and well-being for senior residents; and

WHEREAS, the popularity of the Silver Club has led to capacity limitations, which potentially allow non-residents to secure spots before Doral residents, limiting access for local seniors; and

WHEREAS, the current waitlist system is managed on a first-come, first-served basis without prioritization for Doral residents, which does not align with the City's commitment to serving its residents first; and

WHEREAS, some programs, activities, and events at the Silver Club are not hosted on a consistent basis, limiting opportunities for participation and engagement among members; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council recognize the importance of collaborating with the City Manager's Office to implement changes to the Silver Club registration and waitlist policies to prioritize local seniors, expand existing programs such as bingo, and explore opportunities to expand other activities with a history of waitlists to better accommodate demand; and

WHEREAS, these changes will ensure fair and equitable access to the Silver Club's programs and services, reflecting the City's commitment to prioritizing residents' well-being.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Authorization</u>. Councilwoman Reinoso is hereby directed and authorized to work with the City Manager's Office to implement updates to the Silver Club registration process, requiring proof of residency for eligibility, such as a utility bill or government-issued ID to revise the waitlist process to prioritize Doral residents before considering non-residents.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Program Enhancement.</u> The City Manager is authorized to expand programs, activities, and events with a history of waitlists, prioritizing the increased frequency of bingo nights to meet high member demand.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager is authorized to take all necessary steps to implement this Resolution, including but not limited to amending existing policies, updating registration guidelines, and communicating changes to the community.

<u>Section 4.</u> This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

The Prime Sponsor of the foregoing resolution is Councilwoman Nicole Reinoso.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by		who moved its adoption. The motio		
was seconded by	and upon being	put to a vote,	the vote was as	follows:
Councilwo Councilma	isti Fraga r Maureen Porras man Digna Cabral n Rafael Pineyro man Nicole Reinoso			
PASSED AND ADOPTE	D this 12 day of Febr	uary, 2025.		
ATTEST:		CHRI	STI FRAGA, MA	AYOR
CONNIE DIAZ, MMC CITY CLERK				
APPROVED AS TO FOR FOR THE USE AND RE			ONLY:	
LORENZO COBIELLA GASTESI, LOPEZ, MES CITY ATTORNEY	STRE & COBIELLA, P	LLC		